

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION**

METROPOLITAN REGIONAL INFORMATIONS SYSTEMS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 12-cv-954
v.)	
)	
AMERICAN HOME REALTY NETWORK, INC. and JONATHAN J. CARDELLA,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AMERICAN HOME REALTY
NETWORK, INC.'S RULE 12(b) MOTION TO DISMISS**

FARKAS+TOIKKA, LLP
Richard S. Toikka, Federal Bar No.13543
L. Peter Farkas (pro hac vice)
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
202-337-7200 (phone)
202-337-7808 (fax)
rst@farkastoikka.com (email)
lpf@farkastoikka.com (email)

*Counsel for Defendants American Home
Realty Network, Inc. and Jonathan J.
Cardella*

Of Counsel:

Christopher R. Miller (pro hac vice)
Chief Legal Officer and General
Counsel
American Home Realty Network, Inc.
222 7th Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, California 94103
800-357-3321 (phone)
C.Miller@NeighborCity.com (email)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Defendant AHRN. Inc.'s Relationships to this Lawsuit and the Forum 4

II. RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS CLAIMS OF COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ELEMENTS, INCLUDING PHOTOGRAPHS, IN THE MRIS DATABASE FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 6

 A. Legal Standards 6

 1. *Rule 12(b)(6) Motion* 6

 2. *Federal Copyright Law*..... 8

 B. Argument..... 10

III. RULE 12(b)(2) MOTION TO DISMISS THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BOTH DEFENDANTS..... 11

 A. Legal Standards 11

 B. Argument..... 15

 1. The Standards For General Jurisdiction Are Not Met 15

 2. The Standards For Specific Jurisdiction Are Not Met..... 17

IV. RULE 12(b)(3) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR IMPROPER VENUE 20

 A. Legal Standards 20

 B. Argument..... 21

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alaska Stock, LLC v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 108041, at *1 (D. Alaska Sept. 21, 2010)	10, 11
<i>All Carrier Worldwide Services, Inc. v. United Network Equip. Dealer Assoc.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2011)	20
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4 th Cir. 2002) ..passim	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Bean v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83676, at *6-7 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2010)	10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	14
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 14, 19
<i>Christian Sci. Bd. of Dirs. of the First Church of Christ v. Nolan</i> , 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Clorox Co. P.R. v. Proctor & Gamble Commercial Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Cortec Indus. v. Sum Holding, L. P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359, 371 (1927).....	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4 th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	12, 16, 18, 20
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	8
<i>Gallman v. Sovereign Equity Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38232, at *11-13 (D. Md. 2012)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846, (2011)	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14
<i>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F. 3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13, 14
<i>Johansson Corp v. Bowness Constr. Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Res. Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Keeler Brass Co. v. Continental Brass Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 1063 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Mackey v. Compass Marketing</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	17
<i>Mitrano v. Hawes</i> , 377 F.3d 402, 405 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Mohamed v. Michael</i> , 279 Md. 653, 370 A.2d 551 (Md. 1977).....	12
<i>Muench Photography, Inc. v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ. Co.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>New Beckley v. Min. Corp. v. Intern. Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 18 F. 3d 1161 (4 th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 233 (D. Md. 1992).....	11
<i>Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir.1993)	16
<i>Ottenheimer Publishers, Inc., v. Playmore Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 649 (D. Md. 2001)	13, 15

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc., 998 F.2d 1192, 1196 (3d Cir. 1993) 7
Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc., 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir.1971) 16
Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) 8
Ritz Camera Ctrs., Inc. v. Wentling Camera Shops, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 350 (D. Md. 1997) 14
Ross v. Communications Satellite Corp., 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985) 8
Shamsuddin v. Vitamin Research Prods., 346 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2004)..... 13
Stover v. O'Connell Assocs., Inc., 84 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996) 12
Uffner v. La Reunion Francaise, S.A., 244 F.3d 38, 42 (1st Cir. 2001) 21
Wolf v. Richmond County Hosp. Auth., 745 F.2d 904 (4th Cir.1984) 16
Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc., 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) 15

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101..... 8
 17 U.S.C. § 102..... 8
 17 U.S.C. § 103..... 8
 17 U.S.C. § 103(b) 9
 17 U.S.C. § 409(2) and (6) 9, 10
 17 U.S.C. § 411(a) 8
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 20, 21, 22
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)..... 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) 21, 22
 Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103. 13, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Copyright Office’s Circular 62..... 9
 Copyright Office’s Circular 65..... 9, 10

RULES

FRCP 10(c) 7
 FRCP 12(b)(2)..... 1, 14
 FRCP 12(b)(3)..... 1
 FRCP 12(b)(6)..... 1
 FRCP 4(k)(1)(A) 12
 FRCP 56(a) 8
 FRCP 56(d) 7

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 202.3(b)(5) 9, 10
